Doc. No. XSA-OMS0001-B
PRODUCT NAME
High Vacuum Solenoid Valve
MODEL / Series / Product Number
XSA Series
- 1 -
XSA-OMS0001-B
 Contents

- 14 -
XSA-OMS0001-B
5. How to order
- 15 -
XSA-OMS0001-B
6. Special Option
Special Electrical Entry Direction
- 16 -
XSA-OMS0001-B
7. Replacement Parts
●DIN Connector Part No.
●Gasket Part No. for DIN Connector
  VCW20-1-29-1(For Class B Coil)
●Lead Wire Assembly for Flat Terminal(Set of 2 pcs.)
  VX021S-1-16FB
- 17 -
XSA-OMS0001-B
8. Period and scope of warranty
The warranty period is 2,000,000 cycles (under SMC endurance test conditions), 1 year in
service or within 1.5 years after delivery, whichever comes first.
If the valve has been used outside of the specifications, or if a failure occurs as a result of
mounting onto a machine or reassembling by the user, the guarantee is void.
For any failure reported within the warranty period which is clearly our responsibility, the entire
valve will be replaced. This guarantee does not apply to any damage incurred due to the failure
of the valve.
SMC endurance test conditions
- Normal temperature (Room temperature)
- 5Hz
- Rated voltage
- Max. operating pressure
The valve was opened and closed, checked for internal and external leakage and proper
operation.
We confirmed that the product satisfies the product specifications up to 2,000,000 cycles.
- 18 -
XSA-OMS0001-B
9. Troubleshooting
This section summarizes troubleshooting the product.  Refer to the table on the next page
for troubleshooting measures.
For disassembly and re-assembly, refer to the drawing below.
If the problem is not resolved, please contact SMC.
Mounting screws
Body assembly
O-ring
Armature assembly
Solenoid coil
Outer ring
Spring
Disassembly
(1)Before disassembling, shut off the
power supply and air supply source to
discharge the residual pressure.
(2)Loosen the mounting screws.
(3)Solenoid coil, spring, armature
assembly, O-ring, outer ring, and body
assembly can be removed.
Assembly
(1)Assemble the parts to the body in
reverse order of the disassembly.
(2)To change the direction of the electrical
entry, rotate the solenoid coil to desired
direction, then mount the solenoid coil.
(3)Hold the solenoid coil on the body
assembly in order to avoid creating gap
between them, and tighten screws
diagonally more than 2 turns.
Appropriate tightening torque (N･m)
XSA1 0.5
XSA2
0.7
XSA3
* Before use, make sure there is no
leakage from parts.
- 19 -